### OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS KINGSBURY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

De Smet, South Dakota June 15, 2021

The Kingsbury County Board of County Commissioners met Tuesday, June 15, 2021 at 10:00 AM in the Commissioners room in the County Courthouse with Commissioners Roger Walls, Steve Spilde and Corey Lundquist attending via Zoom. Commissioners Delmer Wolkow and Doug Kazmerzak were present. Also present were Zoning Officer, Joe Jensen, and Chairman Walls presided.

Scott Erstad, resident, attended via Zoom.

#### **AGENDA**

Lundquist moved and Spilde seconded to approve the agenda. All present voting aye - 5, nay - 0, abstain - 0. Motion carried.

### PUBLIC COMMENT

Chairman Walls asked for public comment. There was none.

### CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Chairman Walls asked the Board if there was any conflict of interest. There was none.

## PLANNING & ZONING

Kazmerzak moved and Wolkow seconded to adjourn from regular session and move into Planning & Zoning at 10:05 AM. All present voting aye - 5, nay - 0, abstain - 0. Motion carried.

Kazmerzak moved and Spilde seconded to adjourn from Planning & Zoning. Chairman Walls declared the Board out at 10:38 AM.

Jennifer Barnard, Auditor, read the following resolution:

# RESOLUTION # 2021-18

WHEREAS, The Kingsbury County Planning & Zoning Board met to review the Plat of Lot 1 of Edman Addition in the SE 1/4 of Section 31, T111N, R53W of the 5<sup>th</sup> PM, Kingsbury County, South Dakota & Lot 1 of Edman Addition in the W 1/2 of Section 32, T111N, R53W of the 5<sup>th</sup> PM, Kingsbury County, South Dakota on June 15 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Kingsbury County Planning & Zoning Commission recommended approval of the same to the Kingsbury County Board of County Commissioners, and

Now, Therefore, be it resolved, that the Kingsbury County Board of County Commissioners accepts and approves the Plat Lot 1 of Edman Addition in the SE 1/4 of Section 31, T111N, R53W of the  $5^{\rm th}$  PM, Kingsbury County, South Dakota & Lot 1 of Edman Addition in the W 1/2 of Section 32, T111N, R53W of the  $5^{\rm th}$  PM, Kingsbury County, South Dakota as recommended by the Planning & Zoning Commission.

Kazmerzak moved and Wolkow seconded to approve and accept Resolution 2021-18. All present voting via roll call: Wolkow - aye, Lundquist - aye, Spilde - aye, Kazmerzak - aye, Walls - aye.

The second reading of Ordinance 56 was scheduled for June 22, 2021 at 9:30 A.M.

### OPEN DISCUSSION

The Board discussed the posting of 'No THRU TRUCK" signs posted in the City of Badger. Trucks are still driving thru town and damaging roads. A resolution will need to be passed before this will be enforceable.

This was tabled to the June 22, 2021 meeting.

The Board adjourned to Tuesday, June 22, 2021 at 8:30 A.M.

SIGNED	
	Roger Walls, Chairman
ATTEST	
	Jennifer Barnard, County Auditor
Publish	ned 1 week at the total approximate cost of